Doubling theheadmakesthespecifieddemandbeyondthecapacityof thesolarandwind
systems,unlessthesitewind speedis asmuchas5.2 m/s (in which casethe unit Costis only
Sf 16.6).Reducingthedieselpumpefficiencyfrom 15 percentto 8 percentincreasesunit
costonly slightly, sincefuel costis arelatively small componentof diesellife cycle cost.
However,keepin mmdthatevensmall savingsin dieseloperationcanmeanlargesavings
for Sudanbecauseof thevery largenumberof systemsinstalled.Also, runningadieselat
higherefficiencynot only reducesspecific fuel consumption(fuel consumedperunit of
waterpumped),but also reducesperiodicmaintenancerequirementsandthefrequencyof ma-
jor overhauls,sincetheenginerunswarmerandhassubsequentlylesscarbonbuildup.

Doubling thetransportationdistancefrom 50 to 100 km eachway increasesunit Costa4-9
percent,with the largestimpacton thedieselbecauseof its highermaintenanceandfuel
transportationrequirements.An interestingexampleof suchacaseis atypical wateryardin

Table 7.3: Resuits of Sensitivity Analysis
Unit Water Cost In Economic Terms (S~Jm3)

Village Water Supply Base Case
Diesel

A. Changesin Physlcal Parameters
~—>i1 m3/day Water Demand

13.9
Solar

35—>70 meter Pumping Head1

14.1

Wind

15—>8% Diesel Pumpset Efficiency

14.2

27.4(+97%) 24.9(÷77%)

Transport Distances 50—>100 km

1 7.0(÷22%)

B. Changesin EconomicParameters

22.9(÷61%)

14.2(+2~/e) same

Local Purchase of All Equipment

1 5.2(+9%)

same

1 4.8(÷5%)

20% Cost Reduction of lmported Solar
Wind, and Diesel Components

1 4.5(÷4%)

1 5.3(#8%)

Diesel Fuel from SE 15—>50/gallon
PV Module Oost Reduction from:

13.4(-4%)

15.6(÷11%) 14.7(÷4%)

1 3.2(-6%)

US$ 5.50—>5.OOiW~

14.7(÷6%) same

US$ 5.50—>4.OO/W~

13.9(-2%)

same

same

US$ S.SO~>3.OO/WF~

Exchange Rate Changes from:2

same

13.9 (-1%)

same

same

13.3(-6%)

SE12.2—>4.5 per US$

sarne
1 2.8(-9%)

SE12.2—>18 per US$
Discount Rate from 15 —> 20%

same

9.4 (-32%) 8.2 (-42%)

18.2(+28%) 17.3(#24%) 18.7(÷33%)

8.8(-38%)

1 7.0(#22%) 18.0 (+28%) 18.0(÷27%)

2 correspondlng change In shadow price of fordige exchange.

1 At 70 meters head, neidier the solar for the wind pump could meet the base case demand of 22 m3/day, unless

site wind speedis grea~r.

75

1
1

Kordofanor Darfur.There,total pumpingheadis about100 metersandthewaterdemandis
about50 m3/day. Increasingtransportationdistancesto 100km to reflect thegreaterdis- 1
tancesto servicecenters,andincluding thecostandperformanceof theLister-Edecopumps
usedin theseareas(ratherthanthebasecaseverticalturbinepump),theunit watercostfor
dieselis S~9.5/m3.This is lower thanthebasecasedieselurtit costbecausemorewateris